
Bible Reading Guide 

 
  APRIL 2023 
Saturday, April 1 

      Deuteronomy 27, 28 

      Psalm 91 

      2 Peter 1 

 

Sunday, April 2 

      Deuteronomy 29, 30 

      Psalm 92 

      2 Peter 2 
“It requires more prowess and greatness 

of spirit to obey God faithfully, than to 

command an army of men; to be a 

Christian than a captain. What seems 

less, than for a Christian to pray? Yet 

this cannot be performed aright without 

a princely spirit.”    (William Gurnall, The 

Christian in Complete Armour, 1.12)  
Monday, April 3 

      Deuteronomy 31, 32 

      Psalm 93 

      2 Peter 3 

Tuesday, April 4 

      Deuteronomy 33, 34 

      Psalm 94 

      Romans 1 

Wednesday, April 5 

      Joshua 1, 2 

      Psalm 95 

      Romans 2 

Thursday, April 6 

      Joshua 3, 4 

      Psalm 96 

      Romans 3 
Friday, April 7 

      Joshua 5, 6 

      Psalm 97 

      Romans 4 

Saturday, April 8 

      Joshua 7, 8      

      Psalm 98 

      Romans 5 

 

Sunday, April 9 

      Joshua 9, 10 

      Psalm 99 

      Romans 6 

“The Christian in prayer comes up 

close to God, with a humble 

boldness of faith, and takes hold of 

him, wrestles with him; yea, will not 

let him go without a blessing, and all 

in the face of his own sins, and 

divine justice, which let fly upon him 

from the fiery mouth of the law. . .” 
(W. Gurnall, Complete Armour, 1. 12) 
Monday, April 10 

      Joshua 11, 12  

      Psalm 100 

      Romans 7 

Tuesday, April 11 

      Joshua 13, 14 

      Psalm 101 

      Romans 8 

Wednesday, April 12 

      Joshua 15, 16 

      Psalm 102 
       Romans 9 

Thursday, April 13 

      Joshua 17, 18 

      Psalm 103 

      Romans 10 

Friday, April 14 

      Joshua 19, 20  

      Psalm 104  

      Romans 11 

Saturday, April 15 

      Joshua 21, 22 

      Psalm 105 

      Romans 12 

Sunday, April 16  

      Joshua 23, 24  

      Psalm 106 
      Romans 13 

“If you call that prayer, which a carnal 

person performs, nothing is more poor 

and dastard-like. . . whereby not feeling 

his sins, and not knowing his 

danger, he rushes upon duty with a 

blind confidence, which soon quails 

when conscience awakes, and gives him 

the alarm, that his sins are upon him as 

the Philistines on Samson: alas, then in 

a fright the spoor-spirited wretch throws 

down his weapon, flies the presence of 

God with Adam, and dares not look him 

in the face.” 
W. Gurnall, Complete Armour, 1.12) 

Monday, April 17 

      Judges1, 2    

      Psalm 107 

      Romans 14 

Tuesday, April 18 

      Judges 3, 4    

      Psalm 108 

      Romans 15 

Wednesday, April 19 

      Judges 5, 6   

      Psalm 109 

      Romans 16 

Thursday, April 20 

      Judges 7, 8  

      Psalm 110 

      Mark 1:1-20 

Friday, April 21 

      Judges 9, 10  

      Psalm 111 

      Mark 1:21–45 

Saturday, April 22 

      Judges 11, 12  

      Psalm 112 

      Mark 2:1-28 

 

Sunday, April 23 

      Judges 13, 14 

      Psalm 113 

      Mark 3:1—19 

“He that knows not well what or 

whom he fights for [may] soon be 

persuaded to change his side, or at 

least stand neutral . . . Blind zeal is 

soon put to a shameful retreat, 

while holy resolution, built on fast 

principles, lifts up its head like a 

rock in the midst of the waves. ‘The 

People that do know their God shall 

be strong and do exploits,’ Dan 

11:32.” (W. Gurnall, Complete Armour, 

1. 17) 

Monday, April 24 

      Judges 15, 16  

      Psalm 114 

      Mark 3:20-35 

Tuesday, April 25 

      Judges 17, 18 

      Psalm 115 

      Mark 4:1--20 

Wednesday, April 26 

      Judges 19, 20 

      Psalm 116 

      Mark 4:21-41 

Thursday, April 27 

      Judges 21 

      Psalm 117 

      Mark 5:1-20 

Friday, April 28 

      Ruth 1, 2 

      Psalm 118 

      Mark 5:21-43 

Saturday, April 29 

 Ruth 3, 4 

 Psalm 119:1-8 

 Mark 6: 1-29 

 

Sunday, April 30 

 1 Samuel 1, 2 

 Psalm 119:9-16 

 Mark 6:30-56 

“O take heed to the squint eye to our 

own profit, pleasure, honour, or 

anything beneath Christ and heaven; 

for they will take away your heart. . . 

and if our love be taken off from 

him, there will be little courage left 

for Christ.(Gurnall, Complete Armour,1. 17) 

 

VERSE OF THE MONTH  
“For our struggle is not against flesh 

and blood, but against the rulers, 

against the authorities, against the 

powers of this dark world and 

against the spiritual forces of evil in 

the heavenly realms.”        

Ephesians 6: 12 


